As of March 31, 2011 and 2010, the foreign currency-denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities in original currencies and their Philippine Peso (PHP) equivalents are as follows:

   2011

 USD JPY

Equivalents

 in PHP

Financial assets
Cash in banks and cash equivalents US$5,826,665 JPY21,957,642 P=264,326,995
Receivables - net 3,291,596 47,634,040 167,787,338

 USD$9,118,261 JPY69,591,682 P=432,114,333

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses USD$5,919,886 JPY34,808,569 P=275,107,041

   2010

 USD JPY
Equivalents

 in PHP

Financial assets
Cash in banks and cash equivalents US$3,201,658 JPY9,794,773 P=149,391,885
Receivables - net 1,776,575 5,948,221 83,146,461

 US$4,978,233 JPY15,742,994 P=232,538,346

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses US$1,739,319 JPY3,253,298 P=80,150,371

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
(USD) and Japanese yen (JPY) currency rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s
income before tax from continuing operations (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

 Increase/

decrease in
USD rate

Effect on
income

before tax

2011 +8% P=11,102,197

 -8% (11,102,197)

2010 +10% P=14,630,175
 -10% (14,630,175)

 Increase/

decrease in
JPY rate

Effect on
income

before tax

2010 +7% P=1,276,088

 -7% (1,276,088)

2010 +8% P=486,898
 -8% (486,898)

- 42 -

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming the change in foreign currency exchange
rates has occurred at the reporting date and has been applied to the Group’s exposure to currency
risk for financial instruments in existence at that date, and all other variables, interest rates in
particular, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management assessment of reasonable possible changes in foreign
exchange rates over the period until the next annual report date.

There is no impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.